and divided by the total number of shares of Common Stock outstanding after
giving effect to the sale of 1,542,000 shares of Series C Redeemable Preferred
Stock in April and May 1996, the subsequent conversion of 1,998,332 shares of
Series A and 4,386,141 shares of Series B Redeemable Preferred Stock on a one-
for-one basis into shares of Series A1 and Series B1 Redeemable Preferred
Stock, respectively, and the conversion of all outstanding shares of
Redeemable Preferred Stock (other than Nonvoting Preferred) into 3,528,349
shares of Common Stock upon closing of this offering. Without taking into
account any other change in such net tangible book value after March 31, 1996,
other than to give effect to the sale by the Company of 3,500,000 shares
offered hereby at an assumed initial public offering price of $11.00 per share
and receipt of the estimated net proceeds therefrom, the net tangible book
value of the Company as of March 31, 1996 would have been approximately
$43,028,000, or $4.05 per share. This represents an immediate increase in such
net tangible book value of $2.86 per share to existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution of $6.95 per share to new investors. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

<TABLE>
<S>   <C>   <C>
Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $11.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31,
1996..... $1.19

Increase per share attributable to new investors.....  2.86
-----

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering....   $ 4.05
------

Net tangible book value dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 6.95
======

</TABLE>

The following table sets forth as of March 31, 1996, on a pro forma basis,
the differences between the existing shareholders and the new investors with
respect to the number of shares of Common Stock purchased from the Company,
the total consideration paid to the Company (assuming the initial public
offering price of the Common Stock offered hereby of $11.00) and the average
price per share paid:

<TABLE>

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

<CAPTION>
SHARES PURCHASED  TOTAL CONSIDERATION  AVERAGE

------------------ ------------------- PRICE PER
NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   SHARE

---------- ------- ----------- ------- ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Existing shareholders.....  7,119,638   67.0% $18,034,000   31.9%  $ 2.53
New investors.....  3,500,000   33.0%  38,500,000   68.1%  $11.00

----------  -----  -----------  -----
Total..... 10,619,638  100.0% $56,534,000  100.0%

==========  =====  ===========  =====
</TABLE>

The above computations assume no conversion of the outstanding Nonvoting
Preferred, which may be converted into an aggregate of 4,256,315 shares of
Common Stock at the option of the holders with 75 days' notice to the Company.
If all shares of Nonvoting Preferred outstanding as of March 31, 1996 are
converted, the net tangible book value per share immediately after completion
of the offering would be $3.33. This represents an immediate dilution in net